

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503
P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

December 27, 2024

Jeff Killip
Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, **Docket UG-240884**

Executive Director Killip:

Pursuant to WAC 480-07-880(4), ¹ Commission Staff submits this letter in response to the revised tariff pages filed by Puget Sound Energy d/b/a Puget Sound Energy (PSE or Company) on December 20, 2024, in compliance with Order 01 of Docket UG-240884.

On November 15, 2024, PSE filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) proposed revisions to its rates under electric Tariff WN U-2, Schedule 111 – Greenhouse Gas Emissions Cap and Invest Adjustment. This matter came before the Commission at its December 19, 2024, Open Meeting.

On December 20, 2024, the Commission entered corrected Order 01 in the above referenced docket. In Order 01, the Commission found that the tariff revisions might injuriously affect the rights and interests of the public, but found good cause to allow the proposed rates to go into effect on January 1, 2025. Order 1 directed PSE to file revised tariff pages, no later than December 23, 2024, with added language to Schedule 111 stating that the rates are effective subject to refund pending the Commission's final determination in Docket UG-230968, which concerns a Risk Sharing Mechanism for Schedule 111.

On December 20, 2024, PSE filed compliance tariff sheets in Docket UE-240884, as required by Order 01. Commission Staff (Staff) has reviewed the tariff sheets and is satisfied that the revised

¹ WAC 480-07-880(4) states that "Commission staff must...file a response to the compliance filing within five business days from the date it is filed or by such other deadline as the commission may establish. Any such response must be limited to the issue of whether the filing complies with the commission order."

Compliance Letter Docket UG-240884 Page 2

tariff pages include the added language required by Order 01. Therefore, Staff finds that the compliance tariff revision filed by PSE on December 20, 2024, satisfies the terms of Order 01.

Commission Staff therefore recommends that the Commission issue a compliance acknowledgement letter pursuant to WAC 480-07-880(5) indicating that the filing appears to comply with Order 01 and allowing the revised tariff pages filed by PSE on December 20, 2024, to become effective on January 1, 2025.

Sincerely,

Laura Henry Regulatory Analyst Energy Rates & Services Section Regulatory Services Division